BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, for permission to construct and maintain at grade tracks across certain public highways in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, on applicant's Alhambra-San Gabriel line, in connection with the construction of its proposed railroad from a point in its present railroad line in the City of San Gabriel, now constructed to San Gabriel Boulevard and running thence in a general easterly and northeasterly direction to approximately Golden West Avenue in the said County of Los Angeles.

Application No. 8918.



BY THE COMMISSION:

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Pacific Electric Railway Company, applicant herein, on December 29th, 1925, filed a supplemental application under the above entitled proceeding, in which permission is requested to discontinue automatic flagman ordered installed under Condition (3) of this Commission's Decision No. 12275, dated June 26th, 1923.

width of 30 feet to a width of 70 feet and paved for this increased width. This improvement requires that the automatic flagman be removed from its present location. The trees which formerly obscured the view at this location have been removed. All outbound trains stop before crossing the Boulevard and inbound trains generally stop just west of the crossing to take on passengers. It appears to the Commission that the request of the applicant is reasonable and should be granted, providing speed restrictions be placed on applicants trains and cars moving over said crossing.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Condition (3) of Decision No. 12275, dated June 26th, 1923, be and it is hereby revoked and annulled and the following condition substituted therefor:

(3) Applicant shall not operate any train, motor, engine or car at a speed in excess of six (6) miles per hour over the crossing of its tracks with San Gabriel Boulevard, authorized in Decision No. 12275, dated June 26th, 1923.

In all other respects this Commission's Decision No. 12275, dated June 26th, 1923, as supplemented by Decision No. 12377, dated July 20th, 1923, shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 15 day of January, 1926.

Herendege Sheavey George D. Squies

Commissioners.